

Case Nos. 08-56536, 08-56538  
In the Court Below: CV 07-03796 SJO (FFMx) (C.D.Cal.)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DENISE P. EDWARDS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, SUED AS  
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION AND  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* AND  
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OF  
FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, SUED AS  
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION AND  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP  
Charles A. Newman  
cnewman@sonnenschein.com  
Michael J. Duvall  
mduvall@sonnenschein.com  
One Metropolitan Square - Suite 3000  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
314-259-5399; Fax: 314-259-5959

Kellogg, Huber, Hansen, Todd, Evans  
& Figel, P.L.L.C.  
Aaron M. Panner  
apanner@khhte.com  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-326-7921; Fax: 202-326-7999

Richard M. Zuckerman  
rzuckerman@sonnenschein.com  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
212-398-5213; Fax: 212-768-6800

*Attorneys for The First American Financial Corporation, sued as  
The First American Corporation and  
First American Title Insurance Company, Defendants-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 35 AND RULE 40 STATEMENTS .....1

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS .....3

I. FACTS .....3

II. RESPA .....4

III. PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE .....5

    A. Edwards’ Complaint .....5

    B. The District Court’s Decisions .....6

    C. The Panel’s Decisions .....6

ARGUMENT — REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED .....8

I. THE PANEL’S DECISION—THAT PLAINTIFF, WHO SUSTAINED NO INJURY WHEN SHE PAID THE UNIFORM RATE FOR TITLE INSURANCE UNDER OHIO LAW, NEVERTHELESS HAS RESPA AND ARTICLE III STANDING—CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SEVENTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS .....8

II. THE PANEL’S DECISION—THAT THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES UNDER RESPA IS TREBLE THE ENTIRE TITLE INSURANCE PREMIUM—IS CONTRARY TO RESPA’S LANGUAGE AND ENFORCEMENT STRUCTURE, ADDS TO A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS, AND WOULD ADOPT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MEASURE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES .....12

III. IN MANDATING CLASS CERTIFICATION, THE PANEL’S DECISION OVERLOOKED THE PREDOMINANCE OF INDIVIDUAL ISSUES INHERENT IN RESPA CLAIMS, INCLUDING WHETHER A LOAN WAS “FEDERALLY RELATED,” AND WHETHER A REFERRAL “AFFIRMATIVELY INFLUENCED” SELECTION OF THE TITLE INSURER .....14

IV. CONTRARY TO *DUKES*, THE PANEL APPLIED AN IMPROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DENYING NATIONWIDE CLASS ACTION DISCOVERY, WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND COULD NOT ELIMINATE THE PREDOMINANCE OF INDIVIDUALIZED ISSUES .....17

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Bjustrom v. Trust One Mortgage</i> , 322 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 17
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	2, 14
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22476 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 11, 2010).....	16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	1, 9
<i>Donninger v. Pac. Nw. Bell, Inc.</i> , 564 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 17
<i>Durr v. Intercounty Title Co. of Illinois</i> , 14 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 8, 10, 13
<i>Ebben v. Comm’r</i> , 783 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Gardner v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 221844 (D.Minn. Jan. 27, 2003) .....	16
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 17

*Gross v. Comm'r*,  
272 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....12

*Lane v. Residential Funding Corp.*,  
323 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2003) .....18

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

*Mantolite v. Bolger*,  
767 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1985) .....19

*Moore v. Radian Group*,  
233 F.Supp.2d 819 (E.D.Tex. 2002),  
*aff'd without opinion*, 69 F.App'x 659 (5th Cir. 2003) .....1, 8, 10, 13

*Morales v. Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, Inc.*,  
983 F.Supp. 1418 (S.D.Fla. 1997) .....8, 13

*Mullinax v. Radian Guar.*,  
311 F.Supp.2d 474 (M.D.N.C. 2004) .....8

*Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC*,  
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) .....9

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....11, 12

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 1142 (2009).....11

*Vasquez v. Los Angeles County*,  
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) .....12

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10

*Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.*,  
594 F. 3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. §2601 .....1  
12 U.S.C. §2601(b)(2).....4, 13  
12 U.S.C. §2602(1) .....4, 15  
12 U.S.C. §2607 .....13  
12 U.S.C. §2607(a) .....4, 5, 18  
12 U.S.C. §2607(b) .....10  
12 U.S.C. §2607(c)(2).....18  
12 U.S.C. §2607(d) .....4, 9, 13  
12 U.S.C. §2607(d)(2).....4, 13  
12 U.S.C. §2608(b) .....5, 13

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. 3500, app. A .....15  
24 C.F.R. 3500.14(f)(1) .....5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....19

**STATE STATUES**

OHIO REV. CODE §3935.04.....3  
OHIO REV. CODE §3935.07.....3
